ENÉRGYA VM, FONDO DE TITULIZACIÓN 
up to a maximum amount of THIRTY-FIVE MILLION EUROS (35,000,000 €) 

BASE INFORMATION MEMORANDUM FOR THE INCORPORATION OF BONDS 

INTO THE ALTERNATIVE FIXED INCOME MARKET (Mercado Alternativo de 

Renta Fija – “MARF”) 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
ENÉRGYA VM, FONDO DE TITULIZACIÓN (the “Fund” or the “Issuer”) is a securitization fund incorporated by deed (the

[...]

E) New Bond Issuances 

According to the open nature of the Fund, successive Bond Issuances may be 
made by the Fund to finance the acquisition of new Credit Rights or to refinance 
previously issued Bonds, up to a maximum outstanding balance equal to THIRTY-
FIVE MILLION EUROS (35,000,000 €) of what is issued at any given time. 

The Issuances may occur during the “Issuance Period,” defined as the period 
from the Incorporation Date until the first of the following dates: 

(i) one year before the initial Final Maturity Date of the Fund or the Final Maturity

[...]

equivalent to the Outstanding Nominal Value of said Credit Rights. 

7.4 Transfer of the Initial Credit Rights to the Fund 

On the Incorporation Date, through the granting of the Incorporation Deed, the 
Seller has transferred to the Fund, eight (8) Credit Rights for an Initial Nominal 
Value of ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
AND NINETEEN EUROS AND THIRTY EURO CENTS (194,119.30 €) (the “Initial 
Credit Rights”). 

The total purchase price of the set of Initial Credit Rights will be ONE HUNDRED 
AND SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND AND NINETY-FOUR EUROS AND FIVE 
EURO CENTS (179,094.05 €) (the “Purchase Price of the Initial Credit Rights”). 
This price will be paid on the Initial Disbursement Date, coinciding with the 
disbursement date of the Initial Bonds. For clarification purposes, the Purchase 
Price of the Initial Credit Rights has been calculated taking into consideration the

[...]

Value reduced by the amount resulting from applying, on 
said Initial Nominal Value, the Total Discount Rate. 

Purchase Price of the Initial 
Credit Rights (Precio de 
Cesión de los Derechos de 
Crédito Iniciales) 

Means the total purchase price of the Initial Credit Rights, 
which amounts to ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE 
THOUSAND AND NINETY-FOUR EUROS AND FIVE 
EURO CENTS (179,094.05 €). 

Seller (Cedente) Means Enérgya. 

Seller's Account Banks 
(Bancos de las Cuentas del 
Cedente) 

Means CaixaBank and Bankinter. 

Seller's Accounts (Cuentas 
del Cedente) 

Means, collectively, the CaixaBank Account and the 
Bankinter Account.